State of Arizona COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

	Disposition of Complaint 12-073	
Complainant:		No. 1438110629A
Judge:		No. 1438110629B

ORDER

The complainant alleged that a superior court judge engaged in several acts of ethical misconduct, in part, by denying him the right to be heard, engaging in ex parte communications, acting as a character witness for one of his defense attorneys, failing to disqualify himself, and making improper rulings. He further alleged the judge was rude and impatient, and he failed to report several attorneys to the state bar.

The responsibility of the Commission on Judicial Conduct is to impartially determine if the judge engaged in conduct that violated the provisions of Article 6.1 of the Arizona Constitution or the Code of Judicial Conduct and, if so, to take appropriate disciplinary action. The purpose and authority of the commission is limited to this mission.

After reviewing the information provided by the complainant and the history of case, the commission found no evidence of ethical misconduct and concluded that the judge did not violate the Code in this case. The commission does not have jurisdiction to investigate the legal sufficiency of the judge's rulings. Accordingly, the complaint is dismissed in its entirety pursuant to Rules 16(a) and 23.

Dated: May 23, 2012.

FOR THE COMMISSION

/s/ George Riemer

George A. Riemer Executive Director

Copies of this order were mailed to the complainant and the judge on May 23, 2012.

This order may not be used as a basis for disqualification of a judge.

CONFIDENTIAL

State of Arizona Commission on Judicial Conduct 1501 W. Washington Street, Suite 229 Phoenix, Arizona 85007 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

2012-073

COMPLAINT AGAINST A JUDGE

Your name:	Judge's name:	Date:	
words what the judge did that yo times and places that will help u documents. Print or type on one	form or plain paper of the same size to file a copu believe constitutes judicial misconduct. Be so understand your concerns. You may attach a side of the paper only, and keep a copy of the supported Are From 17A	pecific and list all of the names, dates, dditional pages but not original court complaint for your files.	
Commissioner		ule 2.5 Competence,	
diligence And Co	operation Subsection (A)		
JUDICIAL AND A	dministrative duties Com	inetently, diligently,	
AND promptly.	DN 11/30/2011 CAUSES PSR	BRE: CRAVOG-	
ANG CIEZOII-	were heard AT 1:15 pr		
AZ STATE HOSPITAL A record of the proceedings is male by			
Audio tape in lieu of A Court reporter. The Commission Needs			
	se recordings and liste		
on his own beha	18, Addresses The Court 1	egarding several	
ISSUES AND reque	ests new coursel. For the	reasons Stated on	
the record, def	endant's proper request	To Change Counsel	
is devised. AFT	er numerous requests An	et devials	
Filed A	motion to withdraw on C	CR2011- 0N	
2-1-12 AND COM	· ruled on it	2-28-12 All the	
	it was ordered to McSi		
Judge under rul	e 26 owes A duty to ru	LIE COMPETENTLY, diligently	
And promptly he F	willed in that outy. IN A.	Idition Com.	
	do (A) by denying defen		
to be heard as	he had a legal interest	in the proceeding.	
A review of the	Audio TApe is requeste.	s. IN Addition Com.	
Holding Violated	Rule 2.8 Decorum, Dem	PANOT AND COMMUNICATION	
with Jurors (B) A Judge Shall be patient, dignified,			
And Courteous to litigants. A review of the Audio Tape			
is requested. Th	nis Judge was rude to t	he defendant,	

in Addition Com. Violated Rule 2.15 Responding to Judicial And LAWYER MISCONDUCT, (b) A Judge having knowledge that A LAWYER has committed a violation of the Rules of Professional CONDUCT THAT PRISES A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION regarding the LAWYERS HUNESTY, Trustworthiness, or Fitness as A Lawyer in other respects SHALL INFORM the Appropriate Authority. And (d) A Judge who receives information indicating A substantial Likelihood that A Lawyer has committed a violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct SHALL TAKE Appropriate Action. When the defendant mancini made a proper request TO CHANGE COUNSEL, defendant cited violations of ER I.I, ER 1.2, ER 1.3, ER 1.4, ER 1.16 (3), ER 3.2 AS SUCH Com. denial violated Rule 2.15 (b) and (d), IN Addition prior to making the ruling denining defendants proper request to change counsel com. _ violated Rule 2.9 Ex parte communication (A) A Judge Smill Not initiate, Permit, or consider ex parte communications, com. And defendant's Along with States Attorney Attorney held a 10 minute discussion in chambers without being present and Against defendant defendant objection. After which com! the record of the long standing relationship com, Holding had, He went on the record as a Character witness in violation of Rule 3.3, Com, had Filed was aware at the time that defendant A STATE BAT OF ATIZONA COMPLAINT AGAINST This commentary on the attributes of was Not requested by Anyone, unless in exparte Communication in chambers, not in the presence of defendant Mane in i someone requested it and that it become part of the record, Rule 3,3 Acting AS A Character

witness is very clear in that, "A Judge SHALL NOT vouch For The Character of A person in a Legal proceeding except when duly summoned! con, instance was not duly summoned. He voluntarily made it And in was unnecessary in the Hearing of Cause AND A deliberate violation of Rule 3,3, CR 2011 BASED UPON THESE FACTS AND the FACT that ON CAUSE MH 2010-XXX MH 2011-MH 2012-This Judge had specific knowledge that defendant was able to understand the nature of the proceedings and was able to assist counsel in defendant's defense, and that defendant WAS NOT CrimiNALLY INCOMPETENT PURSUANT to A.R.S. based upon the Finding and records 13-4510, Com, Contained in M42011- And M42012. which are incorporated herein by reference, knew For Certain beyond a reasonable doubt by his and the STATES dismissac of Goth and that MH2010-XXX is presently in AZ STATE Supreme Court on Appeal HANdled by Attorney For defendant

that The Court And Namely Com.

Wolated Rule 1.2 And 2,3 (A) And (b), com

Finding that confinement is necessary

For Treatment, and/or the defendant is a

Threat to public safety, This defendant has

Not had proper counsel, As yet on 2-28-12

ILSF-022 - Judicial Complaint

3/1/09

The public defenders office Assigned BAN #

CASA GrANDE, AZ 85122

to represent

him. Mr has not contacted me even though the defendant called his office on 2-28-12 again on 3-2-12 when his call From Mcso was declined. detendant sent him a postcard on 3-2-12 requesting A call or visit at Mcso 4th Ave Jail. On 3-5-12 defendant Left Another Message - on 3-6-12 defendant Left Another Message And this Time Mr.

Secretary told him they needed his Booking number AND Cell Number, AND that He didn't know which Jail he was at, the Mcso Jail Phone system tells the person called that a collect call is being made From "

AT Mcso 4th Aue Jail". The defendant is at A loss to explain why

Also included OF the 3-2-12 fostcard sent to him along with the cause Number Craoll
Mr, reserves the right to supplement this Complaint before Final determination of the commission, Mr Also Affirmatively states that he is competent to stand trial is Able to understand the nature of the proceedings and is Able to Assist Counsel in his defense, Defendant Also Affirmatively

ILSF-022 - Judicial Complaint

States. That he is not criminally incompetent pursuant to A.R.S. 13-4510, that the State by Their requests For Dismissal of MH 2011
Also believes that the defendant does Not Need Treatment or why would they file A motion to Withdraw Petition

Ear Court Ordered treatment And Com.

Sign That order on JAN 30, 2012 with Full knowledge that defendant would be arrested by Mcso for RTC evaluation for 15 months pursuant To A.R.S. 13-4510(c) and be held AT Mcso with No Bond. Based upon the totality of the Facts A Frasonable person can draw only one Conclusion, Com, has violated Rule 2.3 (b) And many other rules in relation to this